
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 19 July 2021 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Adults Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee.  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 
 

Select Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 

Our Select Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the live 
stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Select Committees, you can submit your representation 
via this form 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 
You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk%2FmgCalendarMonthView.aspx%3FGL%3D1%26bcr%3D1&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744676017%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2coXXLd7oTGoOlkC5mfbfQVSnmvKVa8zWwDLn5yNqfA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Select Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Select Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

4.   Performance Reporting  
 
Report on the performance against the 5 goals 

 

1 - 12 

5.   Annual Report of the Chief Officer for Social Services  
 
Scrutiny of the directorate's progress and strategic direction via the Chief 
Officer's Annual Report. 

 

To Follow 

6.   Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

 
13 - 14 

7.   Cabinet and Council Forward Plan 

 
15 - 24 

8.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
25 - 30 

9.   Next Meeting: 21st September 2021 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

mailto:Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
[...]
 progress on the goal has also been given an indicative overall score based on the 
council’s self-evaluation framework, level 1 – unsatisfactory to level 6 – excellent. These 
ratings reflect progress against the long term strategic commitments in the Corporate Plan. 
However, they do not illustrate the significant activities undertaken during 2020/21 to support 
the pandemic response. The update also includes the performance measures that are being 
used to track progress, and the contribution of each goal to the national well-being goals and 
ways of working set out within the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

3.5 The performance indicators provide quantitative information to support the analysis of 
performance and consist of both local and national measures. The council usually 
undergoes a benchmarking exercise of the national indicators to provide an indication of 
performance against other local authorities in Wales, however due to the impact of the 
pandemic, this information is limited for 2020/21 so does not provide adequate detail to 
support the analysis of performance against the Corporate Plan goals. Data has been 
gathered internally, where available, and is presented with additional information where 
figures do not align with previous performance to provide a wider context and explanation. 

3.6 The Corporate Plan is an ambitious five year programme; some commitments focus on the 
longer-term future of the county and aim to address complex challenges, in line with the 
Future Generations Act. This will need to be considered when assessing progress made as 
the impact of some activity may not be clearly demonstrable over short timescales, and 
some activity will be in the early stages or not yet started. 

3.7 The purpose of bringing the information together is to allow Select Committee to understand 
performance in the context of the commitments made in the Corporate Plan. Committee 
members are encouraged to utilise their time appropriately and consider the scrutiny already 
undertaken in service areas, and as prescribed on the committee’s work programme. The 
report may identify further areas of scrutiny that committee may want to consider for 
inclusion on the forward work programme. As some of the activity detailed cross cuts select 
committee remits, it is suggested that members particularly focus their scrutiny on the 
activity relevant to the committee with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a 
whole. 

3.8       The council’s annual performance report will be presented to Council on 23 September 2021 
and published by October 2021, in line with the requirements of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure. As well as being presented to select committees, the goals detailed here 
will be included in this report, and will provide a detailed evaluation of performance in 
2020/21 against the Corporate Plan and wider arrangements. 

4. REASONS: 
4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of council performance in 2020/21 and can 

scrutinise how well the authority has performed. 
 
5. AUTHOR: 
 Emma Davies, Performance Officer  

E-mail: emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Telephone: 07989 692782 

  

Page 2

mailto:emmadavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Monmouthshire County Council Performance Management Framework  
 
Our performance management framework ensures everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real 
and tangible outcomes. Building sustainable and resilient communities is the unifying purpose of the diverse 
range of services for which we are responsible. We are a partner in the Public Service Board, which is 
responsible for setting well-being objectives for the county. The council’s own well-being objectives are set 
by the council based on the same well-being assessment as the PSB objectives and forms the backbone of 
our five organisational goals in the Corporate Plan. Each of our teams has a business plan that aligns to these 
objectives and we ha
[...]
seholdsinmaterialdeprivation-by-localauthority-year  
ii Stats Wales, National Survey for Wales https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Local-Area-and-
Environment/percentageofpeoplesatisfiedwithaccesstofacilitiesandservices  
iii Stats Wales, National Survey for Wales https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Sport-and-
Recreation/percentageofpeoplewhoparticipateinsport3ormoretimesaweek-by-localauthority-year  

                                                

P
age 12

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Well-being-and-Finances/percentageofpeoplelivinginhouseholdsinmaterialdeprivation-by-localauthority-year
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Well-being-and-Finances/percentageofpeoplelivinginhouseholdsinmaterialdeprivation-by-localauthority-year
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Local-Area-and-Environment/percentageofpeoplesatisfiedwithaccesstofacilitiesandservices
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Local-Area-and-Environment/percentageofpeoplesatisfiedwithaccesstofacilitiesandservices
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Sport-and-Recreation/percentageofpeoplewhoparticipateinsport3ormoretimesaweek-by-localauthority-year
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/National-Survey-for-Wales/Sport-and-Recreation/percentageofpeoplewhoparticipateinsport3ormoretimesaweek-by-localauthority-year


Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2021 
 
 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

27th July 2021 Performance Reporting Report on the performance against the 5 goals Emma Davies 
Julie Boothroyd 

Performance Monitoring 

Annual Report of the Chief 
Officer for Social Services 

Scrutiny of the directorate’s progress and strategic 
direction via the Chief Officer’s Annual Report. 

Julie Boothroyd Performance Moni
[...]
 Efficiency Standards in the Private 

Rented Sector

Gareth Walters 15/12/21

ICMD 13/01/21

Staffing Changes: Business Support To seek approval for the voluntary redundancy of the Chief 

Executive’s Personal Assistant, reducing the cost of 

administrative support arrangements for the senior 

management team and contribute to budget savings during 

the 2021-22 financial year./Paul Jordan

Matt Gatehouse 15/12/21

Cabinet 06/01/21

Budget Monitoring Report - month 7 (period 2)
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with 

information on the forecast outturn position of the 

Authority at end of month reporting for 2020/21 

financial year.

Peter Davies/Jon Davies 02/04/20

Cabinet 06/01/21

RIPA Policy

Matt Phillips 21/10/20

Cabinet 06/01/21 Gypsy Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2020 Mark Hand 23/06/20

P
age 24



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Adults Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk with Remote Attendance on 
Tuesday, 22nd June, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor  (Chairman) 
County Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: L.Brown, R. Edwards, 
M.Groucutt, R. Harris, S. Howarth, M. Powell, 
S. Woodhouse and M.Lane  
 
 

Jonathan Davies, Acting Assistant Head of Finance 

Tyrone Stokes, Accountant 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
C. Bowie, Chair Monmouthshire Mind 
T. Crowhurst, Access for All Forum 

  
APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest.  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
3. Scrutiny of the Revenue and Capital Outturn reports for 2020-2021.  

 
Tyrone Stokes presented the report and answered the members’ questions with Jonathan 

Davies. 

Challenge: 

Is there any particular reason for the increase in looked-after children? 

It’s not just pertaining to Monmouthshire, or even Wales: the significant
[...]
lus, or an amount that is still waiting to be used? 

Yes, it’s a specific mandated saving. As part of the medium term financial plan, we had a 

specific mandate for that team to deliver a saving, targeting those high cost care packages in 

children’s services. 

What is the explanation for the reduction in disability services of £7k in the same chart? 

We look at every opportunity in which we can ‘co-habitate’ with other services. We don’t believe 

in having lots of offices where they aren’t needed. Sometimes we look at service re-delivery, 

and there is a natural savings fallout. In this case, with disability, there have simply been natural 

savings: we decided to reduce some office space but there is no effect on service delivery as a 

result. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you to officers. We will liaise with officers to arrange a training session for members, 

covering financial reports. It is important to highlight the grants where they are used: members 

would like to see a list of the Welsh Government grants that we’ve obtained. 

 
4. Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme.  

 
The Gypsy and Travellers workshop is being arranged; it will likely take place in the early 

autumn. Some of the areas raised this morning should be fleshed out in the next meeting, 

covering Performance Reporting. 

 
5. Council and Cabinet Forward Work Plan.  

 
6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record (proposed by Councillor Harris 

and seconded by Councillor Woodhouse). 

 
7. Next Meeting: Tuesday 27th July 2021 at 10.00am.  

 

Page 28



 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am  
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Performance Reporting
	6 Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme
	7 Cabinet and Council Forward Plan
	8 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Adults Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Tuesday, 
27th July, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor  S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor  L.Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: R. Edwards, R. Harris,  
M. Powell, S. Woodhouse, M.Lane  
 
Also in attendance: C. Bowie and T. Crowhurst 

Julie Boothroyd, Chief Officer Social Care, 
Safeguarding and Health 

Eve Parkinson, Head of Adult Services 
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Emma Davies, Performance Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: None 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 

Chris Bowie declared a non-prejudicial interest as Chief Exec of My Monmouthshire, as it 

receives financial assistance from the MCC funding stream. 

 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
3. Performance Reporting   

 
Emma Davies presented the report and answered the members’ questions with Julie Boothroyd 

and Eve Parkinson. 

Challenge: 

What is the position for vulnerable residents who have difficulty connecting? How do we deal 

with that? 

Staff have supported those who need help or assistance to access the technology or get the 

right kit. There has been very high uptake, exceeding expectations. An unintended benefit has 

been that it has given people other skills: so, as well as meeting physically, there is now the 

ability to meet virtually. People have taken to everything really well. 

Do we know the amount or percentage of people that haven’t engaged or have lost patience? 

We aren’t aware of anyone who has said that that is an issue. If anyone has had difficulties, we 

have helped them through it. The technology really has been more of an enabler than a barrier 

for people. 

Are there any plans that can be shared about the future of My Mates? 

We are currently looking at what we should be doing next, by talking to people. We’re finding 

that there is a lot of support for the newer ways of working. As well as virtual work, we’ve done 

many things physically, such as one-to-one visits and taking people out. Now, as restrictions are 



 

 

easing, friends and groups are meeting. Things have been a lot more person-centred over the 

past year. A number of people and families say that they like this way better, which we are 

bearing in mind in discussions about how we will work in the future.    

Many are still volunteering – could we hear more about that? 

People have put in an amazing effort to this. From the perspective of health and social care, the 

joining of work with the community and partnerships team has been really helpful – the 

coordination has been very strong. A lot of very good work was going on in the volunteer sector 

pre-pandemic, so we were in a good position to build on that when the pandemic hit. The 

numbers have gone up and down, as expected, but there’s a strong foundation in place. The 

network of health and social care, community and partnerships and third sector has bolstered 

that. An example is that we now have a social worker based in the community and partnerships 

team, which has added great depth to their ability to act across that sector. We have a strong, 

embedded infrastructure that should manage the peaks and troughs. 

Could we have a comment on the percentages and targets in the summary table at the end 

regarding reablement after 6 months? 

That is one of our national indicators, which we are requested to record for benchmarking 

purposes. We haven’t done so this year because the information hasn’t necessarily been robust 

enough for the local authorities in Wales to share – ordinarily, there would have been that 

comparison with other authorities. Regarding the change this year, it’s one of the national 

measures that has been updated, so we’ve been asked to record it in that slightly re-worded 

way. We’ve included it so that you have the information but it doesn’t necessarily compare with 

the way that the measure was recorded last year – the figures wouldn’t necessarily lead on from 

each other. The reablement process aims to help people to become independent following a 

period of needing support, so it’s a measure of how many people who have been through that 

system have gone on to independence. 

How has Monmouthshire gone out of its way to capture disabled people who aren’t on the radar 

of social services or leisure? 

This is a very important point: not everyone is on our radar, or needs to be. One of our core 

principles is to help people to live their own lives. Over the years we’ve tried, at a grassroots 

level, to understand communities, and provide support where needed but not necessarily create 

dependence through service. Therefore, we don’t actively seek people. If people move towards 

us, or if they are signposted to us from services such as leisure, we will help in a proportionate 

way. But we don’t want to actively interfere in people’s lives. The combined work with 

community and partnerships has allowed us to have many more ‘eyes and ears’ in the 

community, making it easier for people to be signposted to us. This will continue to be valuable 

going forward. Work such as street monitors has broadened our ability to be aware of those who 

might need help, and support them in more appropriate ways than solely going through the 

social services route. 

It would be helpful to know – separate from the report – what the underlying problems are and 

how we can help as a committee. 

The report in the next item will flesh out and describe these issues. 

The next 5 year plan will be totally different – how will you judge that? What direction will it take? 

How much influence will Welsh Government have? 



 

 

There are many factors for us to consider, such as the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act, the 

Local Government and Elections Act, etc. There is also a great deal of learning from the last 18 

months to consider. We started a piece of work on this recently; much like the Corporate Plan 

annual update, we are putting together an annual review of the pandemic and its effects, our 

learning, and the changes it has wrought. This will all contribute to the review of the Corporate 

Plan – that review would happen now anyway, as it’s due for renewal, but the pandemic 

ensures it will be a bigger and more far-reaching reconsideration. Some fundamental things will 

continue to be a focus.  

Chair’s summary: 

The committee agreed to the recommendations. 

 
4. Annual Report of the Chief Officer for Social Services   

 
Julie Boothroyd presented the report and answered the members’ questions with Eve 

Parkinson. 

Challenge: 

Has Social Services been badly affected by the ‘Pingdemic’ in recent weeks? 

It’s been more of a collateral problem. We’ve had some of it in our own parts of the business but 

not significantly. What has been challenging is when our commissioned providers have been 

affected by it, and then we have experienced – in the short term – challenges with handing back 

or packages not being able to be fulfilled by the independent sector. We have then had to 

support them, point them in the direction of other services that might be able to pick up, or we 

have incorporated those into our own. 

What’s happening with regard to, for example, someone needing to leave hospital and go into a 

care home – do they have to take a LFT before they go? 

The care home sector has been incredible through this time. The process around hospital 

discharges is now very rigorous: everyone has to have a PCR within the 48 hours prior being 

moved to a residential setting, with a period of isolation once they’ve transferred over. The 

efficiency has improved markedly since the early days. Over the past year, we’ve consolidated 

some of the relationships with our providers, which includes weekly meetings with them. The 

guidance has sometimes been challenging, and it can change very quickly. We’ve given a lot of 

support and direction regarding the hardship fund. Generally, feedback from providers has been 

very positive. We are seeing a slight increase now in people going into placement. Regarding 

PPE, we’ve done a sterling job. No one has been left without. We have done regular deliveries 

to all of the sector (care home and residential). Also, if any of our commissioned providers has 

run short, we’ve stepped in and supported them. We deliver a huge amount of stuff around the 

patch regularly. 

Are Care At Home providers still using masks and aprons, etc.? 

There is no change: everyone is still wearing the same PPE as they have been throughout. 

Additionally, everyone now does twice-weekly lateral flow testing and weekly PCR, and the 

residential settings have regular whole-home testing. We have weekly meetings about the 

residential sector to identify if there have been any incidences, what tracking and tracing needs 

to do, if any support is needed around infection control, etc. 

Who are the ‘providers’ described as the main source of reports in this period? 



 

 

This is a term for anyone who delivers a service, so it could be independent sector, residential 

care homes, Llanarth Court (one of our main contributors to adult safeguarding referrals), etc. 

There seems to be a discrepancy between some of the figures given. What about the 51% of 

enquiries dealt with in the first 7 days? 

The figures aren’t necessarily meant to total up in a way that is consistent, as some of the 

referrals into our system get screened out – but, yes, it would be useful for us to either take out 

the ‘screened out’ figures, or clarify the different numbers and percentages where they 

subsequently don’t match. We will make that amendment. The 51% is one of those metrics 

where we need to satisfy a Welsh government target. We think it is an inappropriate one, as it 

depends on how the system is set up. In Monmouthshire, we have a central safeguarding team 

but each of our teams that run social work services also deal with safeguarding. Sometimes, 

pulling that data together to give a proper representative figure isn’t quite recorded properly. 

Where it says that enquiries haven’t been followed up within 7 days, they will have been after 

that time. The teams will have their safety plan in place. This is about metric reporting against a 

data point – each of those will be elaborated on and fully explained for the report to council. 

Have we retained or increased recruitment? What are some of the issues? 

The section on workforce is not complete but it will be in the subsequent main report. It will 

cover how many staff we employ, the issues we might have had and are facing now in this 

sector. The systems and processes that we have developed for recruitment over the past year 

have been really useful, especially regarding care at home. We have increased our care at 

home headcount significantly to manage some of the problems in the independent sector, and 

the demand. Despite recruiting constantly, we still can’t fulfil 1100 hours per week. These are 

out to ‘brokerage’: people waiting for packages of support or care in reablement and care at 

home. Much of this is that the numbers have increased but also the complexity of the effect of 

lockdown on people has increased significantly, hence why we have declared ‘red’ in 

reablement since early in the year and now also from a care at home perspective. Though we 

are recruiting as fast as we can, the complexity and numbers grow every week. We have had 

temporary funding through various streams but our ability to recruit to those temporary posts 

have been very compromised, partly due to a shortage in the market for various professions and 

people not wanting to move to a temporary post, rather than a permanent one. We have 

therefore sometimes had to hand some of the money back and are in a more difficult situation 

now, in fact, than we were last year. 

Does a new formula for recruitment need to be considered, therefore? 

From a professional point of view, our retention is quite good. Our rurality and demography can 

add to the problems in Monmouthshire but shortages in certain occupations is a national 

problem. It is encouraging that we get interest in our permanent posts. A lot of work is going on 

into how we improve recruitment and retention, and problems that we have with care at home. 

One problem we have is with ‘growing our own’ i.e. staff come from outside the county, where 

it’s cheaper to live. We are considering other options such as microcarers, how to improve the 

direct payment offer, etc. But it’s hard to focus on how we promote and be proactive in our 

models and how we deliver when we are in the thick of the frontline. 

On the Adults Safeguarding Report, what is the staffing blip in January 2021? 

We will need to check this. 

Chair’s summary: 



 

 

The committee agreed the recommendations, and added another to Cabinet: that council 

reports should include a one-page summary at the start, and provide numbers wherever 

percentages are given. 

 
5. Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme  

 
A date for the Gypsy & Travellers workshop will be organised with officers. 

 
6. Cabinet and Council Forward Plan  

 
7. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 

 
8. Next Meeting: 21st September 2021  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.42 am  
 

 


